

No. 17-0020

---

In the Supreme Court of Texas

---

IN RE CITY OF DICKINSON,

Relator

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE  
COUNSEL AND THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE  
COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST, TEXAS  
WINDSTORM INSURANCE ASSOCIATION**

---

**E. Todd Presnell (*pro hac vice* pending)  
Jessica Jernigan-Johnson (*pro hac vice* pending)  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP  
1600 Division Street, Suite 700  
Nashville, Tennessee 37203  
Telephone: (615) 252-2355  
tpresnell@bradley.com**

**James A. Collura, Jr.  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP  
JPMorgan Chase Tower  
600 Travis Street, Suite 4800  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Telephone: (713) 576-0300  
jcollura@bradley.com**

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE  
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL  
AND ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND FEE DISCLOSURE .....   | i           |
| INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....  | v           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND ISSUES PRESENTED.....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 2           |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 3           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4           |
| I. This Court Must Promote the Policies Underlying the Attorney–Client Privilege.....  | 4           |
| a. The attorney–client privilege is essential to the observance of law and administration of justice. ....                               | 4           |
| b. The Attorney–Privilege and the Work-Product Doctrine are Separate and Distinct.....   | 7           |
| c. The Texas Rules Only Require Production of Work Product Shared With Expert Witnesses.....   | 9           |
| II. Exceptions to the Attorney–Client Privilege are not Created Lightly, and no Exception is Warranted Here.....                         | 11          |
| a. Texas rejects blanket waiver of the attorney–client privilege.....  | 11          |
| b. Exceptions to the attorney–client privilege are not created lightly.....  | 12          |
| c. A new exception to the attorney–client privilege would produce unintended adverse consequences for both corporations and courts. .... | 17          |
| PRAYER.....  | 19          |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 20          |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |             |
| <i>Clark v. U.S.</i> ,<br>289 U.S. 1 (1933).....   | 13          |
| <i>Fisher v. United States</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 391 (1976).....                                       | 5, 12, 14   |
| <i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> ,<br>329 U.S. 495 (1947).....   | 8           |
| <i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> ,<br>128 U.S. 464 (1888).....   | 5           |
| <i>In re Mktg. Inv'rs Corp.</i> ,<br>80 S.W.3d 44 (Tex. App.–Dallas 1998) (orig. proceeding) ..... | 7           |
| <i>Paxton v. City of Dallas</i> ,<br>509 S.W.3d 247 (Tex. 2017) .....                              | 4, 5, 6     |
| <i>Pope v. State</i> ,<br>207 S.W.3d 352 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006) .....                              | 8           |
| <i>Republic Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> ,<br>856 S.W.2d 158 (Tex. 1993) .....                            | 7, 11, 12   |
| <i>Swidler &amp; Berlin v. United States</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 399 (1998).....                         | 14, 15      |
| <i>Trammel v. United States</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 40 (1980).....                                       | 5, 12       |
| <i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 162 (2011).....                      | 19          |
| <i>United States v. Nobles</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 225 (1975).....                                       | 8           |
| <i>United States v. Zolin</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 554 (1989).....  | 12, 13      |

*Upjohn Co. v. United States*,  
449 U.S. 383 (1981).....*passim*

*West v. Solito*,  
563 S.W.2d 240 (Tex. 1978) .....7

**Other Authorities**

8 John H. Wigmore, *Evidence* (McNaughton rev. 1961) .....4

*Developments in the Law—Privileged Communications*, 98 Harv. L. Rev.  
1450, 1473 (1985).....8

Edward J. Imwinkelried, *Protecting the Attorney-Client Privilege in  
Business Negotiations: Would the Application of the Subject-Matter  
Waiver Doctrine Really Drive Attorneys from the Bargaining Table*,  
51 Duq. L. Rev. 167, 168 (2013) .....3

Tex. R. Civ. P. 192.3 ..... 1, 9

Tex. R. Civ. P. 192.3(a) ..... 10

Tex. R. Civ. P. 192.3(e) .....9, 10

Tex. R. Civ. P. 192.5 .....9

Tex. R. Civ. P. 192.5(1)–(2) .....9

Tex. R. Civ. P. 192.5(c)(1).....4, 9

Tex. R. Civ. P. 192.5(d) .....8

Tex. R. Civ. P. 194, cmt. 1 .....10

Tex. R. Civ. P. 194.2 ..... 1

Tex. R. Civ. P. 194.5 ..... 10

Tex. R. Evid. 503 ..... 1, 7

Tex. R. Evid. 503(a)(1) ..... 7

Tex. R. Evid. 503(b)(1), 503(d) ..... 10

Tex. R. Evid. 503(d).....4, 10

|                           |    |
|---------------------------|----|
| Tex. R. Evid. 511 .....   | 11 |
| Tex. R. Evid. 511(a)..... | 11 |
